
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 4.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no 
symptoms so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting 
tested when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive 
down transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular 
asymptomatic testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and 
residents you work with.  

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated, and if eligible, have 
received a booster.  

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 
issued by UK Health Security Agency.  

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall, 
and are recommended to continue wearing a face covering in the Council Chamber except 
when speaking.  

 Although not a requirement attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance and 
take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection.  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one-way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Ben Dowling (Cabinet Member) 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
 
Councillor Tom Coles 
Councillor Linda Symes 
 

Councillor Claire Udy 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Summer Reading Challenge (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet member on the Library and Archive Service's delivery of 
the Summer Reading Challenge in 2021; the number of children participating; 
the Winners' event at Southsea Castle and our involvement in a national pilot 
scheme to increase participation amongst disadvantaged pupils. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees that in order to 
increase participation in next year's Summer Reading Challenge, 
especially by disadvantaged pupils, the Library and Archive Service 
applies for Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) funding in 
Summer 2022. 

 4   Universal Library Offers: Health and Wellbeing (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member on the continuing work undertaken by libraries 
that contributes to improving health and wellbeing outcomes for our residents. 

 5   Parks Fees and Charges (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

  Purpose 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

To seek approval for annual changes to the fees and charges levied for the 
use of Parks facilities for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the fees and 
charges in accordance with the attached schedules (Appendix A). 

 6   Reviving Victoria Park - National Heritage Lottery Fund (Pages 51 - 84) 
 

  Purpose 
To advise the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development of the National Lottery Heritage Fund ("NLHF") award of funding 
to the 'Reviving Victoria Park - the people's park in Portsmouth' project and 
the terms of the grant. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
 
1. Accepts the grant award of £2,273,000 from NLHF towards delivering 

the identified works in Victoria Park.  
2. Agrees that Portsmouth City Council acts as applicant, accepting the 

grant offer together with all the terms and conditions of the National 
Lottery Heritage Fund award.  To ensure compliance with all the 
award criteria obligations including all the grant conditions. 

3. Delegates authority to the Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory 
Services to manage and deliver the project in line with NLHF 
requirements. 

 

 7   Silver Exhibition (Pages 85 - 98) 
 

  Purpose 
To provide a report on progress developing the Silver Exhibition to take place 
at Portsmouth Museum and Art Gallery from May 2022 until February 2023. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees that 
 
1. Progress developing the exhibition and securing of funding is noted. 
2. Preparations developing the exhibition and programme continue. 

 8   The Detectives - Conan Doyle Collection (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

  Purpose 
1. To update the Cabinet Member on the details of the Arts Council funded 

project 'The Detectives'. 
2. To share with the Cabinet Member the first Detectives' project - Illusions of 

Mystery, part of the We Shine event 
3. To show how the Conan Doyle Collection is building on its extensive 

experience with volunteers in a formal project to showcase the positive 
outcomes it can achieve. 

 9   Libraries and Archives Charges (Pages 105 - 122) 



 
4 

 

 

  Purpose 
To review the fines and charges levied by Portsmouth Libraries and Archive 
Service in the areas of Central Library Room Hire and Portsmouth History 
Centre charges for services. To make recommendations to simplify the 
charging model, to reflect changing need and increase charges where 
benchmarking and commercial factors indicate this is appropriate. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees that  
 
1. The proposals provided in Appendix 1 for the increase in room hire 

charges for the Menuhin Theatre and Room D on the Third Floor 
Central Library are agreed and implemented from 1st April 2022. 

2. The proposals provided in Appendix 2 for the simplification of the 
charging model and increase in charges for the Portsmouth History 
Centre are agreed and implemented from 1st April 2022.  

 
 

 10   Museums Access Policy (Pages 123 - 144) 
 

  Purpose 
To share the Access Policy for Portsmouth Museums. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the Portsmouth 
Museums Access Policy. 

 11   Museums Collections Development Policy - D Day and Portsmouth 
Museums (Pages 145 - 196) 
 

  Purpose 
To present the Collection Development Policies for Portsmouth Museums 
(Appendix 1) and The D-Day Story (Appendix 2).   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees that  
1. The priorities for future collecting, rationalisation and disposal in the 

two documents are noted.   
2. The Portsmouth Museums Collection Development Policy is approved.  
3. The D-Day Story Collection Development Policy is approved. 

 12   D Day Story (Pages 197 - 210) 
 

  Purpose 
To share the forward plan for The D-Day Story museum prior to the end of the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund funding.   

 13   Directorate Business Plan (Pages 211 - 270) 
 

  Purpose 



 
5 

 

This report provides a summary of the scope of the Culture, Leisure and 
Regulatory Services Directorate Business Plan.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the service 
strategies and objectives set out in the business plan. 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
Date Not Specified 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v5) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 21 October 2021(based on Government Autumn and Winter Plan and associated 
Guidance published September 2021) 
Review date: Next time Government guidance is updated  
Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 
Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 

Manager's 
Name and 
Job Title 
completing 
Risk 
Assessment:    

Lynda Martin 
Corporate Health 
and Safety 
Manager 
 

Risk 
Assessment 
Dept: 
 
Location: 

Corporate Services 
 
 
 
Council Chamber, 
Guildhall            

Date:   21 October 2021 Signature:  

  

P
age 7

A
genda A

nnex



Hazard Who could be 
harmed and how 

All controls required How controls will 
be checked 

Confirmed all in 
place or further 
action required 

Risk of exposure to 
Covid-19 virus
[...]
s' event at Southsea Castle and our involvement in a national pilot 
scheme to increase participation amongst disadvantaged pupils. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That in order to increase participation in next year's Summer Reading 

Challenge, especially by disadvantaged pupils, the Library and Archive 
Service applies for Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) funding 
in Summer 2022. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Summer Reading Challenge, delivered by public libraries in partnership with 

The Reading Agency, encourages reading for pleasure for children aged 4 to 11 
over the summer holidays. The challenge reaches hundreds of thousands of 
children and last year, 587,267 took part across the UK.  

 
3.2  Children are encouraged to read anything they like, stories, poetry, non-fiction, 

graphic novels, eBooks and eAudiobooks.  The recommended number of books 
to read is six but in recent years, children have been given the opportunity to set 
their own reading targets.  Children receive stickers and other incentives as they 
progress, being given a certificate when they complete the Challenge and an 
invitation to a special celebration event at Southsea Castle, where they can 
claim a medal. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3  The Challenge has a different theme each year.  Last year, The Reading Agency 
partnered with World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF).  The theme, Wild World 
Heroes, was aimed at inspiring children to explore ways of helping to save the 
planet. The challenge focused on action for nature and tackling real-world 
environmental issues, from plastic pollution and deforestation to wildlife decline 
and nature loss.  

 
3.4  Given that the pandemic meant that library staff were unable to visit school 

assemblies towards the end of the summer term, a promotional video was made 
featuring pupils from Lyndhurst Junior School (now part of King's Academy 
College Park school).  This was sent to all primary schools 
[...]
raries.pdf
https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/sites/default/files/download-file/The%20health%20and%20wellbeing%20benefits%20of%20public%20libraries.pdf
https://www.rnib.org.uk/professionals/knowledge-and-research-hub/research-reports/general-research/economic-impact-sight-loss
https://www.rnib.org.uk/professionals/knowledge-and-research-hub/research-reports/general-research/economic-impact-sight-loss
https://www.rnib.org.uk/professionals/knowledge-and-research-hub/research-reports/general-research/economic-impact-sight-loss
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/transparency/health-and-wellbeing-strategy/
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/transparency/health-and-wellbeing-strategy/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision Meeting   

Date of meeting: 
 

8 February 2022 

Subject: 
 

Parks Fees and Charges 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision                 No 
 

NoNo 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for annual changes to the fees and charges levied for the use of 

Parks facilities for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the attached 

schedules (Appendix A).  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In line with Audit Commission recommendations and Financial Rules the fees and 

charges have been reviewed and market rates applied where appropriate.  In the 
majority of cases a CPI inflation rate of 3.1% as at September 2021 has been 
applied.  Please refer to Appendix A for the proposed list of charges.  As in previous 
years, this report covers several service areas. 

 
3.2 It is proposed to increase fees and charges for hire of parks and open spaces by 

CPI of 3.1% (figures rounded). 
 
3.3 The Reviving Victoria Par
[...]
industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Adrian Rozier - Service Manager for Parks and Open Spaces

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily 

Contact number: x 4399

Date: 12 January 2022

Page 50



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision Meeting   

Date of meeting: 
 

8 February 2022 

Subject: 
 

Reviving Victoria Park - National Lottery Heritage Fund Award 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision                  No 
 

NoNo 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
 
1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To advise the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 

of the National Lottery Heritage Fund ("NLHF") award of funding to the 'Reviving 
Victoria Park - the people's park in Portsmouth' project and the terms of the 
grant. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic Development: 
 
2.1       Accepts the grant award of £2,273,000 from NLHF towards delivering the 

identified works in Victoria Park.  
 
2.2       Agrees that Portsmouth City Council acts as applicant, accepting the grant 

offer together with all the terms and conditions of the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund award.  To ensure compliance with all the award criteria 
obligations including all the grant conditions. 

 
2.3 Delegates authority to the Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory 

Services to manage and deliver the project in line with NLHF requirements. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Parks and Open Spaces Team has been successful in securing £2,273,000 

of funding from the National Lottery Heritage Lottery Fund towards the reviving 
Victoria Park project.   

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
3.2 Based on extensive local consultation and support, the project will restore, 

improve, uncover and celebrate the park’s heritage and will create an inclusive, 
engaging and educational activity hub and greenspace, supported by accessible 
infrastructure for all to enjoy.  

 
3.3 This represents a major achievement for the Parks and Open Spaces Team and 

Directorate and follows over four years of work to secure NLHF investment to 
the city's first public park.  The council initially secured a First Round 
Development Grant of £251,000 on 2 December 2019. 

 
3.4 The Second Round application to the NLHF was submitted on 25 August 2021.  

On 3 December 2021 the city council received the Grant Notification Letter with 
the good news that the council had been successful and awarded £2,273,000 
(77% of the total eligible project cost of £2,958,470) towards the reviving Victoria 
Park project.  Further detail is shown in the letter attached as Appendix A. 

 
3.5 Members are asked to note the 'Approved Purposes' listed in the grant 

notification letter and as follows that must be delivered as part of the project: 

• Construct a community and volunteer hub building with an outdoor covered 
space, install a green roof, solar panels and air-source heat pump 

• Create a new children’s play area, meeting the needs of both disabled and 
non-disabled children. Construct an outdoor event space with appropriate 
access and services 

• Renovate the aviary, restore the Grade-II listed Centenary Fountain and 
naval monuments. Repair park infrastructure, including 
[...]
t.   

Victoria Park is an essential 'green lung' in the heart of the city and a key component in the future development plans for the city 

centre.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Adrian Rozier - Service Manager for Parks and Open Spaces

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily

Contact number: x 4399

Date: 12 January 2022

Page 84



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 
Development Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 February 2022 

Subject: 
 

Silver Exhibition Progress Report 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide a report on progress developing the Silver Exhibition to take place at 

Portsmouth Museum and Art Gallery from May 2022 until February 2023. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That progress developing the exhibition and securing of funding is noted 
 
2.2 That preparations developing the exhibition and programme continue 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth has long been recognised as having one the most significant collections 

of Civic Silver in Britain outside of London. The oldest object, the Bodkin Cup, dates 
from the 1520s and predates the sinking of the Mary Rose.  

 
3.2 The Queen's Platinum Jubilee in 2022 provides an opportunity to showcase the 

collection publicly and an exhibition of Portsmouth's Civic Silver is in development, 
to open in late May 2022. The exhibition will explore 500 years of Portsmouth's 
history including its links with the crown, the armed forces and the wider world.  

 
3.3 The exhibition is being co-curated by James Daly (Cultural Development and 

Projects Officer) and Susan Ward (Curator of Art), with support from the wider 
Museums team and the Lord Mayors team. 

[...]
bout this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

We hope that the exhibition will draw visitors from inside and outside of the city, and showcase Portsmouth's creative and cultural 

industries as part of a wider programme for the Queen's Platinum Jubilee. It will be marketed inside and outside of the city.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
We will monitor visitor numbers, and gather post codes for analysis.

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

James Daly, Cultural Development and Projects Officer

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily

Contact number: x 4399

Date: 6 January 2022

Page 98



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

The Detectives - Conan Doyle Collection 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 February 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out to inform the Cabinet Member of the Arthur Conan Doyle 

Collection's recent successful £100,000 Arts Council funding application 'The 
Detectives'. It details the overall project and the first successful immersive 
projection project 'Illusions of Mystery' delivered in Centr
[...]
port: 
 

Page 102



 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th February 2022 

Subject: 
 

Library and Archive Charges 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No   
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1           To review the fines and charges levied by Portsmouth Libraries and Archive 

Service in the areas of Central Library Room Hire and Portsmouth History 
Centre charges for services. To make recommendations to simplify the charging 
model, to reflect changing need and increase charges where benchmarking and 
commercial factors indicate this is appropriate. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the proposals provided in Appendix 1 for the increase in room hire 

charges for the Menuhin Theatre and Room D on the Third Floor Central 
Library are agreed and implemented from 1st April 2022. 

 
2.2 That the proposals provided in Appendix 2 for the simplification of the 

charging model and increase in charges for the Portsmouth History Centre 
are agreed and implemented from 1st April 2022.  

 
 
3. Background 

Fines and charges for Portsmouth Libraries and Archives have not been 
reviewed since 2018 and the proposals in this report seek to simplify and in 
places increase charges in areas where demand has changed, and pricing 
needs to be brought in line with that of neighbouring offers.   
 

3.1      Room Hire Charges 
The rooms referred to in this document are the Menuhin Theatre and Room D, 
situated on the Third Floor of
[...]
f your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Felicity Wood - Public Participation Officer, The D-Day Story.

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily

Contact number: x 4399

Date: 12 January 2022 Page 144



 
 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 February 2022 

Subject: 
 

Museum Collection Development Policies  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1           To present the Collection Development Policies for Portsmouth Museums 

(Appendix 1) and The D-Day Story (Appendix 2).   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1           That the priorities for future collecting, rationalisation and disposal in the 

two documents are noted.   
 
2.2 That the Portsmouth Museums Collection Development Policy is 

approved.  
 
2.3           That The D-Day Story Collection Development Policy is approved. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1           A Collection Development Policy is an essential part of the council's collections 

management framework.  It describes what the council will and will not acquire 
for its collections, the process for acquisition and disposal of items, in what 
circumstances it will borrow items from (loan in) and lend them to (loans out) 
other institutions.   It includes priorities for future collecting, rationalisation and 
disposal.       

  
3.3           Along with other formally approved policies, a Collection Development Policy is 

required for Accreditation, the national standard for museums in England 
managed by Arts Council England (ACE).   Through Accreditation ACE aims to 

Page 145

Agenda Item 11



 
 

 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

encourage all museums and galleries to achieve agreed standards in how they 
are run, how they manage their 
[...]
ffers: Health and Wellbeing
	5 Parks Fees and Charges
	Parks and Fees Charges - Appendix A
	Parks Fees and Charges - Integrated Impact Assessment

	6 Reviving Victoria Park - National Heritage Lottery Fund
	Reviving Victoria Park - Appendix A
	Reviving Victoria Park - Appendix B
	Reviving Victoria Park - Integrated Impact Assessment

	7 Silver Exhibition
	Silver Exhibition - Integrated Impact Assessment

	8 The Detectives - Conan Doyle Collection
	9 Libraries and Archives Charges
	Libraries and Archives Charges - Integrated Impact Assessment

	10 Museums Access Policy
	Museums Access Policy - Appendix 1
	Museums Access Policy - Integrated Impact Assessment

	11 Museums Collections Development Policy - D Day and Portsmouth Museums
	Museums Collections Development Policies - Appendix 1
	Museums Collections Development Policy - Appendix 2
	Museums Collections Development Policy - Integrated Impact Assessment

	12 D Day Story
	D Day Story - Appendix 1
	D Day Story - Appendix 2

	13 Directorate Business Plan
	Directorate Business Plan - Appendix 1
	Culture, Leisure & Regulatory Services Business Plan
	Culture, Leisure & Regulatory Services Business Plan
	Contents
	Directorate structure
	Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services Directorate
	Visitor Economy
	Events & Sponsorship
	Recreation & Sports Facilities & Strategic Development
	Library & Archive Services
	Regulatory Services, Trading Standards & Environmental Health
	Licensing
	Partnership & Commissioning
	Museums & Visitor Services
	Registrars
	Business Development Service
	Parks & Open Spaces
	Emergency Planning (Shared Service)
	The Hive
	Hotwalls


	Section 1: Introduction and City Vision 2040
	Support from Central Government
	Support from other bodies
	City Vision 2040
	Administration’s Priorities
	Portsmouth City Council Mission
	Objective 1: A healthy and happy city
	We will:
	Administration’s priorities under Objective 1

	Objective 2: A city rich in culture and creativity
	We will:
	Administrati

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Tuesday, 8 February 2022 at 
4.30 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Ben Dowling (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Claire Udy 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Coles and Linda 
Symes.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. Summer Reading Challenge 
 
Dave Percival, Library & Archive Services Manager, introduced the report.  
 
The Chair welcomed the expansion of the Reading Challenge. Councillor Udy 
thanked officers for the HAF provision which makes the Challenge more 
inclusive and accessible.  
 
DECISION  
The Cabinet Member agreed that in order to increase participation in 
next year's Summer Reading Challenge, especially by disadvantaged 
pupils, the Library and Archive Service applies for Holiday Activities and 
Food Programme (HAF) funding in Summer 2022. 
 

4. Universal Library Offers: Health and Wellbeing 
 
Dave Percival, Library & Archive Services Manager, introduced the report.  
 
The Cabinet Member said the work described in the report showed how far 
libraries in Portsmouth were removed from the stereotypical view; they are 
more than just buildings for books.  
 
The Cabinet member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in.  
 

5. Parks Fees and Charges 
 
Adrian Rozier, Service Manager (Parks and Open Spaces), introduced the 
report. 
 



 
2 

 

The Cabinet Member noted increases were mainly due to inflation and that 
the proposed schedule simplified fees and charges.  
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member agreed that the fees and charges be approved in 
accordance with the attached schedules (Appendix A). 
 

6. Reviving Victoria Park - National Heritage Lottery Fund 
 
Adrian Rozier, Service Manager (Parks and Open Spaces), introduced the 
report. 
 
The Cabinet Member said the award was a positive news story and thanked 
the team for their hard work. Victoria Park is the "people's park" and plays a 
role at all stages of people's lives. Councillor Udy congratulated the team on 
receiving the award. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member  
1. Accepted the grant award of £2,273,000 from NLHF towards 

delivering the identified works in Victoria Park. 
2. Agreed that Portsmouth City Council acts as applicant, accepting 

the grant offer together with all the terms and conditions of the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund award. To ensure compliance with all 
the award criteria obligations including all the grant conditions. 

3. Delegated authority to the Director of Culture, Leisure and 
Regulatory Services to manage and deliver the project in line with 
NLHF requirements. 

 
7. Silver Exhibition 

 
James Daly, Cultural Development and Projects Officer, introduced the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member looked forward to finding out the stories behind the 
exhibits and noted the silver displayed in the Lord Mayor's corridor was just 
one part of the city's collection. He thanked the team for their work.  
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member 
1. Agreed that progress developing the exhibition and securing of 

funding is noted. 
2. Agreed that preparations developing the exhibition and programme 

continue. 
 

8. The Detectives - Conan Doyle Collection 
 
Laura Weston, Education & Outreach Officer, introduced the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member said the Conan Doyle Collection was an example of 
hidden material with stories behind it that can be brought to life. It is important 
to show the public the work taking place in the Directorate.  



 
3 

 

 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

9. Libraries and Archives Charges 
 
Dan James, Operations Manager, (Central Library), introduced the report on 
behalf of Lindy Elliott (Library & Archive Services Manager).  
 
The Cabinet Member was happy with the proposed costs and with proposals 
such as the trial enabling people to print directly from digital devices.  
 
Officers clarified that the two newer projectors in the Menuhin Room in the 
Central Library have come from the City Museum. Officers can assist with 
using them, if necessary. The projector in the back room is a 35 mm film 
projector (a legacy of the Arts Centre) but is not much used now. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member 
1. Agreed that the proposals provided in Appendix 1 for the increase in 

room hire charges for the Menuhin Theatre and Room D on the Third 
Floor Central Library are agreed and implemented from 1 April 2022. 

2. Agreed that the proposals provided in Appendix 2 for the 
simplification of the charging model and increase in charges for the 
Portsmouth History Centre are agreed and implemented from 1 April 
2022. 

 
10. Museums Access Policy 

 
Felicity Wood, Public Participation Officer, introduced the report.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the more accessible the collections are the better 
so that fewer people are marginalised from museums. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member agreed that the Portsmouth Museums Access 
Policy is approved. 
 

11. Museums Collections Development Policy - D Day and Portsmouth 
Museums 
 
Jane Mee, Museum & Visitor Service Manager, introduced the report. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member 
1. Agreed that the priorities for future collecting, rationalisation and 

disposal in the two documents are noted. 
2. Agreed that the Portsmouth Museums Collection Development 

Policy is approved. 
3. Agreed that The D-Day Story Collection Development Policy is 

approved. 



 
4 

 

 
12. D Day Story 

 
Ross Fairbrother, General Manager D Day Story, introduced the report.   
 
The Cabinet Member said the Forward Plan for the D Day Story is important 
as it moves towards a new stage with the "living history" being lost as the 
number of survivors decreases. D Day is particularly poignant and important 
for Portsmouth so it is important to engage with young people and maintain 
the focus on international connections. He thanked Mr Fairbrother for making 
his first presentation at a portfolio meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 

13. Directorate Business Plan 
 
Claire Watkins, Business Development Manager, introduced the report.  
 
The Cabinet Member said it was important to note how the Business Plan 
relates to the City Vision. The Business Plan gives a clear message as to how 
Culture, Leisure & Regulatory Services contribute to wider services. It is a 
strong, forward-looking piece of work.  
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member approved the service strategies and objectives set 
out in the business plan. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.18 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Ben Dowling 
Chair 

 

 


